BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE #01-2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MENDHAM, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, REPEALING SECTION 90-3, FIRE LIMITS, OF THE BOROUGH CODE

WHEREAS, Section 90-3 of the Borough of Mendham Code establishes fire limits pursuant to <u>N.J.A.C.</u> 5:23-4.16 of the Uniform Construction Code and requires the Fire Official to prepare and submit a biannual report to the Mayor and Council; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.16 has since been repealed; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Fire Marshal has accordingly recommended repealing Section 90-3.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Mendham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Part II, General Legislation, Chapter 90, Construction Code, § 90-3, Fire Limits, of the Mendham Borough Code is hereby repealed as follows:

SECTION 2. Ordinances, resolutions, regulations or parts of ordinances, resolutions and regulations inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such a decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication in the manner according to law.

INTRODUCED: February 7, 2024 ADOPTED: February 26, 2024 EFFECTIVE DATE: March 17, 2024

> BOROUGH OF MENDHAM, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE #01-2024

ATTEST

BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

Lauren McBride, Acting Borough Clerk

Christine Serrano Glassner, Mayor